Fairmount City Council Council Meeting January 6, 2020 7:00 p.m.

Swear in of Officers

John (Junior) F. Holsomback – Council Post 2 Billy Mauldin – Council Post 4 Steven (Steve) L. Brannon - Mayor

Council Meeting Called to Order

Welcome – Petrina Pritchett welcomed everyone to the meeting. **Prayer** – Prayer was given by Ronnie Childers **Pledge of Allegiance** – The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mayor Brannon.

Official Roll Call

Steve Brannon – Mayor - Present Steve Fain – Post 1 - Present Junior Holsomback – Post 2 - Present Vacant – Post 3 Billy Mauldin – Post 4 - Present Petrina Pritchett – City Clerk

Approval of Minutes

Councilman Mauldin made a motion to accept December council meeting minutes. Motion seconded by Councilman Holsomback. So Approved.

Individuals Signed up to Address Council

Web Site

Visit us on the web at: <u>www.fairmountga.gov</u> <u>www.cityoffairmountga.com</u>

Mayor Brannon said that he needs one of the Councilmen to be the Mayor Pro-Tem. He told them to think about it and hopefully one of them will step-up and ask the other members for the position. Hopefully this position will be filled at the February council meeting.

Items of Business

• Main sewer pump repair cost

Mayor Brannon discussed with Council about buying a reconditioned pump for the sewer plant.

• Set date for election for vacant Council seat

Councilman Fain made a motion to have the election for the vacant Council seat in May. Motion seconded by Councilman Holsomback. So Approved.

- Resolution to remove Calvin & Jim and add New Mayor to sign checks Councilman Holsomback made a motion to change the check signers on all City accounts to Mayor Brannon and Petrina Pritchett. Motion seconded by Councilman Fain. So Approved.
- **Local Maintenance & Improvement Grant (LMIG)** Councilman Holsomback made a motion to pave Johnson Cemetery Road for the LMIG grant. Motion seconded by Councilman Mauldin. So Approved.

Councilman Fain made a motion to go into executive session at 7:21 pm to discuss personnel matters. Motion seconded by Councilman Mauldin. So Approved.

Councilman Holsomback made a motion to go out of executive session and back into regular session at 8:05 pm. Motion seconded by Councilman Mauldin. So Approved.

Citizen Comments

| <u>Adjourn</u> | |
|---|-------------------------------|
| Councilman Holsomback made a motion to adjourn the council meeting. Motion seconded by Councilman Mauldin. So Approved. | |
| Steve Brannon, Mayor | Petrina Pritchett, City Clerk |
| Date: | |